[image: image1.jpg]BOARD CLIPS

OCEAN e Drive ® P.O. Box 2001 ® Toms River, NJ 08754-2001

COUNTY COLLEGE






FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Contact VP Sara Winchester x2062 for specific information
The following were accepted:

·    The statement of income and expenditures as of August 31, 2012
The following contracts were awarded:

· To Digitalwave for the redesign of the Ocean County College web site 
· To Visual Sound for the purchase and installation of A/V equipment for use at Ocean County College
· To Engle Printing for the printing, mailing, postage, and delivery of the Continuing and Professional Education 2013 Spring and Summer brochures 

· To Visual Sound for the purchase of podiums for use at Ocean County College 

· To I. Miller Optical Microscope Sales and Service for the purchase of an engineering imaging system for use at Ocean County College
· To Mechanical Preservation Association, Inc. for the replacement of the Library cooling tower at Ocean County College
The following resolutions for contracts were awarded:

· For advisory services for the Foundations of Excellence Self-Study at Ocean County College

· For the purchase of Internet database subscriptions through the VALE Consortium for the Library at Ocean County College
The following contracts were recommended:
· Recommend termination, effective December 31, 2012, of the contract awarded for computer management services to Ellucian Company, L.P., (formerly Sungard), Maitland, Florida, that was to expire on December 31, 2013; further, recommend execution of a new three-year agreement, from January 1, 2013, through December 31, 2015, with Ellucian Company, L.P., Maitland, Florida, for services in support of the management and operation of the Ocean County College Office of Information Technology

The following contracts were amended:
· Additional monies to Santorini Construction Company, Neptune, New Jersey, for change orders for the installation of handrails, ladder, and cage as part of the construction of a combined heat and power plant at Ocean County College (contract originally awarded at the March 28, 2011, Board meeting) 

· Additional monies to Niram, Inc., Boonton, New Jersey, for change orders for the revision of the mechanical duct system and the northwest elevation of the building, wall support at the east canopy roof column, column cover in the atrium, architectural enclosures at embedded floor lights, and parts, labor, and installation of panels under curtain wall as part of the construction of the Gateway Building (contract originally awarded at the December 10, 2010, Board meeting)

The following grants were awarded:

· $25,000 from the New Jersey Commission on Higher Education for Adults Back at College:  OCC’s Program for Disengaged Adults Returning to College for the purpose of providing support services to returning students who left OCC without earning a degree or certificate.  Funding period:  July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2013.  Project director:  Dr. Kate Pandolpho, Director of Career, Employment, and Personal Counseling.
· $213,180 from the U.S. Department of Education, Federal TRIO Programs, for Student Support Services for the purpose of increasing retention and graduation rates of disabled, first-generation, and low income students.  Funding period:  September 1, 2010, through August 31, 2013 (the third of five years).  Project director:  Dr. Kate Pandolpho, Director of Career, Employment, and Personal Counseling.

BUILDING AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Contact Exec. VP James McGinty x2239 for specific information
Approved:

· The acceptance of the Facilities Engineering and Operations Status Report for August 30, 2012.
BY LAW POLICY AND CURRICULUM COMMITTEE

Contact VP Jianping Wang x503 for specific information
Approved:


The following items, as accepted by the College Senate at its meetings on July 18 and August 15, 2012:


a.
Termination of the A.S. Degree in Business Administration, Economics Option 


b.
Revision to PHIL 192, Contemporary Ethical Issues 
Approved:


The following 2012-2013 Ocean County College Advisory Committees:



a.
Addictions and Human Services Advisory Committee



b.
Administrative Office Management Advisory Committee



c.
Business Advisory Committee



d.
Computer Studies Advisory Committee



e.
Criminal Justice Advisory Committee



f.
Education Advisory Committee



g.
Engineering Advisory Committee



h.
Environmental Science Advisory Committee



i.
Fine Arts Advisory Committee



j.
Fire Science Advisory Committee



k.
Health and Human Performance Advisory Committee



l.
Interpreter Training Advisory Committee



m.
Media and Communications Advisory Committee



n.
Nursing Advisory Committee



o.
Paralegal Advisory Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Contact Karen Blyskal x2096 for specific information

CHANGE OF STATUS
Eileen Buckle


From:  Asst. Dir. Of Financial









 
Aid 






To:    Director of Financial
     9/25/12 






 
Aid 





Jan Kirsten



From:  Director of College 


 








 
Relations 



 






To:    Executive Director
     9/25/12 






 
Of College Relations 
RESIGNATION

Academic – Full-Time Faculty
W. Paul Suozzo, Jr.


Assistant Professor
     
    6/30/13
      






Business Studies
      

Administrative
Fulvio Cesco-Cancian      

Director of Facilities,
     11/1/12









Physical Plant          

SERVICE RETIREMENT

Administrative
Charles Jannarone


Assistant to the Dean of     8/1/13








Math, Science & Technology

Managerial/Technical
Esther Borenstein


Supervisor, Library 
     
1/14/13           






Processing  
 

PRESIDENTS REPORT 

http://www.ocean.edu/presidents_speeches/September_24_2012_Presidents_Report.pdf
September 2012











